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ANDERSON
Cornelius 58 married  Cornelius & Mary (Lewis) 1900 187-188
ATWOOD
Benjamin 62 1865 161-162
David 84 married  Daniel & Azubah 1871 165-166
_ infant Eben & Carrie (Cole) 1901 187-188
BAKER
Lillia 30 married  Nathan Nickerson & Phebe (Horton) 1904 191-192
BANGS
Annie 90 married  Scotter Cobb & Phebe (Knowles) 1900 187-188
Julia 62 married  Hatsel Nickerson & Sarah (Paine) 1900 187-188
Lois 3 Scotter & Julia (Nickerson) 1862 104-105, 159-160
Seymore 86 married  Seymore & Bethia (Knowles) 1892 179-180
BATES
George 40 David & 1851 94-95
BEARCE
Abby 27 married  Edward Brewer & Lydia 1869 163-164
BIATHAROW
Charles 55 married  Stillman & Mary (Jackson) 1906 191-192
BRACKETT
Achsah 80 married  Francis Crosby & Mercy (Rogers) 1903 189-190
Clarinda 28 married  Francis Crosby & Mercy 1865 161-162
Earl infant Samuel & Anna (Eldridge) 1895 181-182
Elkanah 82 married  Samuel & Mercy 1891 179-180
Richard infant Elkanah & Achsah (Crosby) 1862 104-105, 159-160

Roy infant Samuel & Annie (Eldridge) 1897 183-184
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BRADFORD
Aaron 57 married  Seth & Mary 1879 169-170
BREWER
Edward 71 married  Edward & Mehitable 1881 171-172
Francis 62 married  James & Hannah (Snow) 1898 183-184
Frank 39 married  Francis & Jerusha (Doane) 1905 191-192
Hannah 43 married  James 1855 98-99
Irving 22 single Jesse & Rosilthia 1892 179-180
James _ married Edward & Mehitable 1858 100-101
Joel 11 1879 171-172
Lydia 85 married  Ezekiel Ward & Ruth 1893 179-180
Maria 21 single J_ & Thankful 1859 100-101
Martha 22 single James & Hannah 1864 161-162
Mehitable 79 married ~ James Mayo & Martha 1864 161-162
Reuben 89 married  Edward & Mehitable (Mayo) 1904 189-190
Roselthia 45 married _ Ellis & Alice 1891 179-180
Ruth 44 married  Luther Snow & Ruth 1865 161-162
Thankful 77 married ~ Solomon Doane & 1886 175-176
BROWN
Charles infant Charles & Louisa 1852 96-97
Charles 36 married  Parker & Rachel 1853 96-97
Ezekiel 66 married  Parker & Rachel 1886 175-176
Hannah 49 married  Daniel Cole & 1873 167-168
Mercy 71 married  John Sparrow & Jerusha (Ellis) 1900 187-188
Parker 52 married  Parker & Rachel 1867 163-164
Parker 76 married  David & 1856 98-99
Rachel 72 married ~ Benjamin Atwood & Elizabeth 1861 108-109, 159-160
BURTON
George infant Alfred & Merriam (Smith) 1898 185-186
B _
Charles 55 1906 191-192
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CAILEY
Charlotte 3 Silas & Joanna 1851 94-95
CHAPMAN/CHIPMAN
Barnabas 46 Ebenezer & Martha 1874 167-168
Harriet 66 married  Thomas Knowles & Alice 1883 173-174
Sarah 70 married  Freeman Hatch & Abigail (Mayo) 1906 193-194
CHASE
Hattie 80 married  Abraham Gill & Emily (Smith) 1895 181-182
CLAPP
Harvey 73 Seth & Betsey (Perce) 1900 187-188
CLARK
Betsy 75 married  Joseph Collins & Bethia 1864 161-162
Edward 81 married  Benjamin & Hannah 1869 163-164
Edward 75 married  Edward & Jerusha (Cobb) 1899 185-186
Elmer 19 single Edward & Rachel (Collins) 1881 171-172
Elmer 9 Nathan & Etta (Dill) 1897 183-184
Jemima 83 single George & Betsey (Collins) 1905 191-192
Jerusha 78 single _ & Jerusha 1873 167-168
May 13 Nathan & Etta (Dill) 1903 189-190
Myrick 74 single George & Betsey 1889 177-178
Rachel 74 married  George Collins & Jerusha 1901 187-188
Tamson 61 married  Nathan Gill & Tamson (Gould) 1900 187-188
COBB
Alice infant Arthur & Sarah (Smith) 1874 167-168
Anny 1 Harding & Amanda 1871 165-166
Betsey 83 married  Elisha Mayo & Rebecca 1861 159-160, 108-109
Elisha 80 married  Thomas & Abigail 1883 173-174
Elizabeth _ married Scotter & Phebe 1853 96-97
George infant Harding & Amanda 1870 165-166
Harding 46 married  Scotter & Phebe 1872 165-166
Jane 75 married  Daniel Wickson & Bethia 1890 177-178
Joseph 65 married  Thomas & Abigail 1878 169-170
Joshua 10 Joseph & Jane 1854 96-97



Name

Lotte ?
Lucy
Mary
Phebe
Percilla
Rebecca
Roland
Sarah
Sarah
Scotter
Thomas
Thomas
_ (son)

_ (son & dau)

COHEN

Solomon

COLE
Clarissa
Daniel
Elizabeth
Elkanah
Elsey
Elsey
Eulalia
Joshua
Joshua
Josiah
Mercy
Nancy
Paulina
Polly
Sophia
Sylvester
Timothy

Age &
Status

29 married
1

29 married
79 married
74 married
79 married
69 married
22 single
36 married
89

84 married
78

infant
infants

23 single

75 married
80 married
_ single
80 married
21 married
infant

40 married
68 married
46 married
37

79 married
infant

45 married
34 married
37 married
55 married
66 single
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Asa Nickerson & Rebecca(Gould)
Joseph & Jane

Lincoln Hussy & Lizzie
Elijah Knowles & Rebecca
Solomon Doane & Percilla
Matthew Mayo & Rebecca
Thomas & Priscilla (Doane)
Scotter & Phebe

Clarington Smith & Effie
Elkanah & Jerusha

Elisha & Mehitable

Thomas & Abigail

Henry & Mary

Roland & Mariah

Nathan & Mary (Silverman)

Abram Smith &
Stephen & Bethiah

Daniel & Mary

Josiah

Josiah & Elsey

James Savage & Hannah (Higgins)
Timothy & Azuba
Joshua & Clarissa
Joshua & Clarissa
Elisha Higgins & Nancy
Daniel & Mercy
Elkanah Brackett &
Elkanah

Daniel & Mercy (Higgins)
Stephen & Bethiah

Year

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

1894
1851
1886
1867
1885
1886
1901
1853
1885
1874
1859
1886
1859
1867

1898

1877
1884

1853

1863

1852 (5/9)
1852 (6/16)
1902

1872

1883

1866

1888

1853

1860

1858

1873

1902

1867

181-182
94-95

175-176
163-164
175-176
175-176
187-188
96-97

175-176
167-168
100-101
175-176
100-101
163-164

185-186

169-170
175-176
96-97

159-160
96-97

96-97

187-188
165-166
173-174
161-162
177-178
96-97

102-103
100-101
167-168
187-188
163-164
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COLLINS
B. A. 79 married ~ Michael & Elizabeth 1878 169-170
Dorcas 57 married  Michael 1855 98-99
Elizabeth 21 single Patrick & Hannah (Cummings) 1898 185-186
Jesse 78 married  Joseph & Bethiah 1869 163-164
Louisa 58 married  Freeman Horton & Phebe 1882 173-174
Mary 27 Michael & Dorcas 1865 161-162
Michael 92 married  Michael & Elizabeth 1886 175-176
Peter 24 single John & Julia (Crosby) 1898 185-186
Prince 24 single Benjamin & Sally 1852 96-97
Sally 80 married  John Knowles & Susan 1867 163-164
Sally 78 married  Ephraim Harding & Melinda 1879 169-170
Thomas 69 married 1887 177-178
CONNELL
Bridget 54 married  Percy Malchy & Bridget 1882 173-174
Hugh 46 married  John & Ellen 1872 165-166
John 28 single William & Ann (Welch) 1898 185-186
COOK
Caroline 28 married 1852 96-97
CROSBY
Phebe 70 married ~ Abner Mayo & Hannah 1874 167-168
DANIELS
Gladys infant Charles & Mary (Cole) 1899 185-186
DEFOE
Rachel 85 married  Eldad Atwood & Rachel 1864 161-162
DENTON
Augustus 87 married  Jacob & Susanna 1892 179-180




Name

DILL
Albert
Aldad
Almira
Caroline
Charles
Charles
Columbus
Eldad
Elizabeth
Ella
Ethel
Ezekiel
Franklin
Freeman
George
Herman
Jerusha
Lorenzo
Lorenzo
Lucenora
Martha
Mary
Philemia
Ruth
Ruth
Sarah
Tamson
Walter
Walter
William

DOANE
Barnabas
Benjamin
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline
Charles
Clarence
Crowel
Crowell

Age &
Status

infant

65 married
infant

87 married
infant

8

83 married
66 married
87 married
2

infant

88 married
3

68 married
67 married
65 married
50 married
6

38 married
6

62 married
87

81 married
39 married
67 married
48 married
67 married
30 married
infant

83 married

75

52 married
infant
infant

78 married
55 single
2

81 married
65 married
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Albert & Susan
James & Abigail

Samuel & Adaline

Lorenzo & Catharine
Benjamin & Rosilda

Eldad & Roxana

Michael Collins &
Lorenzo & Catharine
Horace ? & Jane

Thomas & Hannah

Lorenzo & Catherine

Eldad & Roxana

Joseph & Tamson (Lincoln)
Eldad & Roxana (Knowles)
Theophilus Knowles & Jerusha
Lorenzo & Catherine

Eldad & Roxana

Samuel & Adaline

Quin Elmer & Catherine

Freeman Smith & Phebe (Gill)
James Gould & Ruth

Doane Lincoln & Ruth (Ward)
Thomas Putnam & Sarah
Joshua Lincoln & Tamson
Eldad & Ruth

George & Lillian

Eldad & Roxana (Knowles)

Heman & Rebecca

Simeon & Zilpha (Pepper)
Benjamin & Elisabeth
Benjamin & Elisabeth
Thomas Crosby & Patty
Ezekiel & Rachael (Lincoln)
Obadiah & Melissa

Zenas & Mercy

Prince & Thankfull

Year

1864
1851
1859
1900
1852
1861
1892
1884
1905
1851
1891
1872
1861
1882
1903
1876
1851
1861
1860
1851
1894
1873
1898
1870
1896
1881
1873
1881
1890
1898

1864
1874
1858
1859
1879
1901
1866
1872
1866

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

161-162
94-95
100-101
187-188
96-97

108-109, 159-160

179-180
175-176
191-192
94-95

179-180
165-166

108-109, 159-160

173-174
189-190
169-170
94-95

108-109, 159-160

102-103
94-95

181-182
167-168
185-186
165-166
183-184
171-172
167-168
171-172
177-178
183-184

161-162
167-168
100-101
100-101
169-170
187-188
161-162
165-166
163-164
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Deborah 77 married ~ George Seabury & 1905 191-192
Ephraim 6 Barnabas & Mary 1858 100-101
Ezekiel 78 married  Obadiah & Phebe 1890 177-178
Freeman 82 married  Isaiah & Rebecca 1852 96-97
Freeman 69 Freeman & Lydia 1877 169-170
Hannah 14 Benjamin & Elisabeth 1863 161-162
Heman 73 married  Heman & Rebecca 1863 159-160
Heman 82 single Heman & Mehitable 1891 179-180
Henry 68 married  Jesse & Ruth 1883 173-174
Irene 65 married  Timothy Mayo & 1888 177-178
Isaac 65 Josiah & Abigail 1874 167-168
Isaac 79 married  Freeman & Zillah 1884 175-176
Isaiah 23 single Isaiah & Temperance 1869 163-164
James 1 Samuel & Ruth 1864 161-162
Jerusha 95 married  Simeon Ellis & Elizabeth 1898 183-184
Jesse 42 married  Nehemiah & Polly 1876 169-170
John 23 single John & Abigail 1875 167-168
Knowles 92 married  Jesse & Thankful 1890 177-178
Lucinda 50 married ~ Thomas Payne & Phebe 1891 179-180
Mary 84 single Joshua & Ruth 1856 98-99
Mary _ married  Cushing Horton & Rachel 1881 171-172
Mary 79 married  Joshua Knowles & Eliza 1887 177-178
Mehitable 88 married  James Butler & Sarah (Smith) 1877 169-170
Noah 79 married  Zenas & Mercy (Crowell) 1876 169-170
Obed 36 single Ezekiel & Rachel 1893 179-180
Phebe infant Ezekiel & Rachel 1854 98-99
Percilla 89 married  Joel Mayo & Nancy 1890 177-178
Polly 72 married ~ Nehemiah (husband) 1862 102-103, 159-160
Prince & Thankful (parents)

Rachel 64 married 1881 171-172
Rowland 73 married ~ Solomon & Percilla (Mayo) 1881 171-172
Ruth 67 married  Samuel Mayo & Rebecca (Knowles) 1897 183-184
Sabra 72 married ~ James 1853 96-97
Samuel 62 married 1893 179-180
Sarah 24 married  Benjamin 1851 94-95
Simeon 82 married  John & Betsey 1862 104-105, 159-160
Simeon 12 Benjamin & Elisabeth 1875 167-168
Sophronia 84 married  Isaac Doane & Priscilla (Mayo) 1903 189-190
Sylvanus 79 Obadiah & Phebe 1873 167-168
Thankful 19 married ~ Abner 1853 96-97
Thankful 66 married  Barnabas 1856 98-99
Zillah 80 married  Freeman 1856 98-99

_ (dau) infant Ezekiel & Rachel 1854 96-97
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DROWN
Eliza 43 married  Alvan (husband 1861 108-109, 159-160
Ezekiel Dill & Mary (parents)
ELDRIDGE
Abby 29 married  Benjamin (husband) 1862 104-105, 159-160
Crowell Doane & Abigail (parents)
Harriet 53 married  Aaron Gill & Harriet 1891 179-180
ELLIS
Abigail 76 married  Ezekiel Ward & Ruth 1886 175-176
Thomas 79 married & Elizabeth 1887 177-178
FISH
Alice infant Herbert & Lillian 1875 167-168
FISHER
Robert 1875 167-168
FREEMAN
Abner 21 single Abner & Lucy 1866 163-164
Abner 80 married  Joshua & Elisabeth 1892 179-180
Clement _ married  Joshua & Elisabeth 1859 100-101
Elias 45 married  Barnabas & Sarah (Dudley) 1898 185-186
Elizabeth - single Barnabas & Elisa 1861 108-109, 159-160
Franklin 72 married  Joshua & Elisabeth 1880 171-172
Lucy 77 married  Ephraim Harding & Lucy 1886 175-176
Lucy 80 married  Daniel Cummings & Lydia 1892 179-180
Sarah 40 married  John Walker & Hannah 1873 167-168
Sylvanus 75 married  Joshua & Elizabeth (Chase) 1905 191-192
FULCHER
John 63 married  Gregery & Mary 1899 185-186
Louis 26 single John & Josephine (Doane) 1906 193-194
_ (son) infant John & Josephine 1874 167-168



Name

- (son)

GARDNER

Daniel

GILL
Abigail

Abijah
Abraham
Austin
Beniah
Frank
Hannah
Harriet
Isaiah
Mary
Nathan
Priscilla
Rebecca

Susie
Tamson
Walton

GORDON
Edith

GRANGER

Roger

HAMBLIN

Charles

HANCE
Phebe

Age &
Status

stillborn

46 single

73 married

70

54 married
20 single
53 married
1

_ married
85 married
72 married
70 married
72 married
77 married
71 married

4
&2 married
infant

17 married

52 married

53 married

Parents or Spouse

Ezekiel & Lillian (Peterson)

Daniel & Jane (Gates)

William Knowles &
Rebecca (Freeman)

John &

Aaron & Harriet

John & Mary

Isaiah & Nelly

Heman & Mary (Brewer)
William

Obadiah Doane & Phebe
John & Lydia

Edward Brewer & Lillian (Ward)
John & Azubah

John Mayo & Priscilla
Nathan Hopkins &
Abigail (Newcomb)
Allen & Achsah (Lewis)
John Gould & Tamson
Allen & Achsah

_ Gill &Mary

F. C. & Alice (Butler)

Mathew & Sarah
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Year

1897

1896

1862

1853
1888
1890
1881
1862
1854
1886
1857
1904
1882
1858
1905

1900
1893
1892

1885

1897

1904

1851

Eastham
Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

183-184

181-182

104-105, 159-160

96-97
177-178
177-178
171-172
104-105, 159-160
96-97
175-176
100-101
189-190
173-174
100-101
191-192

187-188
179-180
179-180

175-176

183-184

189-190

94-95
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HARDING
Charles 13 Henry & Susan 1868 163-164
Edgar 1 Michael & Elisa 1865 161-162
Ephraim 24 single Henry & Almira (Smith) 1860 102-103
Henry 55 married  Ephraim & Lucy 1859 100-101
Henry 63 married  Prince & Nancy 1892 179-180
Michael 43 Henry & Almira (Smith) 1877 169-170
Prince 75 Ephraim & Lucy 1873 167-168
Susan 87 married  Isaac Mayo & Reliancw (King) 1895 181-182
HATCH
Abigail 79 married ~ John Mayo & Priscilla 1874 167-168
Freeman 77 married  Henry & Abigail (Doane) 1874 167-168
Henry 59 married  Henry & Abigail 1858 100-101
James 73 married  Freeman & _ 1891 179-180
Jerusha 48 married  Edward Clark & Jerusha 1869 163-164
Lydia 79 married  Elkanah Hopkins & Sally (Mayo) 1903 189-190
Sarah 23 married  Timothy (husband) 1861 108-109, 159-160
Elkanah Brackett & Paulina (parents)
Sarah 72 Thomas Dill & Betsey 1872 165-166
Ulyses infant James & Jerusha 1865 161-162
_ (dau) infant Timothy & Sarah 1857 100-101
HIGGINS
Andrew 66 married  Benjamin & Mercy 1872 165-166
Anna 74 married  David Knowles & Thankful 1879 169-170
Asa 56 married  David & Sally (Swain) 1897 183-184
Azubah 49 married  Abijah Baker & Azubah 1893 179-180
Beniah 46 married  David & Sarah (Snow) 1876 169-170
Benjamin 86 married  Elkanah & 1853 96-97
Benjamin 79 married  Benjamin & Mercy 1880 171-172
Betsey 81 married  Elkany Cobb & Jerusha 1885 175-176
Carmi 72 married ~ Zacheus & Hannah 1867 163-164
Celia 14 Beniah & Mariah 1875 167-168
Charles 1 George & Sarah (Fulcher) 1898 183-184
Chloe 81 married  Ebenezer Bodfish & Elizabeth 1880 171-172
Clarra 6 Asa & Hatty 1873 167-168
David 28 single Beniah & Mariah 1881 171-172

10



Age &
Name Status
David 90 married
Deborah 68
Ella 2
Eunice 73
Florabell infant twin
Florence infant twin
George infant
Hannah 65 married
Hattie _ married
Herbert infant
Isaiah 73
John 74 married
Joshua 40 married
Joshua 84 married
Josiah 88 married
Lydia 74
Mariah 76 married
Mary _ single
Mary 30 married
Mary 70 married
Olive 28 married
Phebe 43 married
Sally 90 married
Sarah 70 married
Sarah 3
Warren 52 married
Willy 1
Zarah 73
HINCKLEY
Edna 2
Susan 73 married
HOLBROOK
Eliza 21 single
George 1
Paulina 35 single
Sarah 96 married
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Joshua & Mercie

Jonathan Young & Susannah
Orin & Eliza

Joshua & Mercy

Peter & Phebe

Peter & Phebe

Eldad & Paulina

Daniel & Polly

Orin & Eliza (Smith)

Benjamin & Mercy

Joshua &

Elkanah & Asenath
Elkanah & Elizabeth (Perry)

Scotter Cobb & Phebe
Daniel & Mary

Crowell Doane & Abigail
Solomon Taylor & Mercy
Joseph

Joshua Burrows &
Walter Swain & Hannah (Myrick)
Peter Walker & Abigail
Peter & Phebe

Zacheus & Hannah

Orin & Eliza

Zacheus & Hannah

Henry Lizzie (Ellison)
Jonathan Atwood &
Ann (Cartwright)

Joseph & Priscilla (Cox)
George & Laura

Joseph & Priscilla
David Brown & Mary

11

Year

1894
1877
1858
1877
1879
1879
1872
1872
1868
1860
1874
1870
1852
1860
1881
1893
1887
1856
1864
1874
1852
1894
1897
1864
1872
1862
1873
1874

1896
1905

1862
1863
1873
1879

Eastham
Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

181-182
169-170
100-101
169-170
169-170
169-170
165-166
165-166
163-164
102-103
167-168
165-166
96-97
102-103
171-172
179-180
177-178
98-99
161-162
167-168
96-97
181-182
183-184
161-162
165-166
104-105, 159-160
167-168
167-168

183-184
191-192

104-105, 159-160
161-162
167-168
169-170



Name

HOPKINS
Abigail
Asa
Charles
Daniel
Diana
Elkany
John
Lamma
Lawrence
Lydia
Lydia
Martha
Mary
Nathan
Netta
Priscilla
Sally
Thankful
William
- (son)

HORTON
Abraham
Cushing
Eunice
Florence
Freeman
Harold
Isaiah
Isaiah
Mehitable
Myrick
Paulina
Rachel
Thankful
Whitman
Winslow

HOWARD

Age &
Status

78 married
50 married
23 single
_ single
91 married
93 married
78 married
76 single
21 single
3

infant

26 married
20 single
79 married
39 married
64 married
86 married
66 married
39 married
5

75 married
59 married
infant

_ married
66 married
infant

57 married
67 married
82 married
58 married
73 married
_ married
infant

1

59 married
infant
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George Smith & Rebecca
Asa & Lydia

Asa & Catharine

Asa & Catharine

John Stubbs & Betsey
Elkany & Temperance
John & Priscilla

Nathan & Abigail (Smith)
George & B (Miller)
John & Thankful

John &

James Rogers & Hannah
Asa & Catharine

John &

Ellis Sylvester & Margaret
Asa Howard & Julia

John Mayo & Priscilla
Nathan Knowles & Betsey
John & Diannah

John & Thankful

Cushing & Rachel
Barnabas & Betsey

William Crowell & Rebecca
Cushing &

Chester & Clara (Knowles)
Barnabas & Betsey

Isaiah & Rebecca (Higgins)
Edward Knowles & Alice (Doane)
Samuel & Zerviah

Obediah Doane & Pkebe

Beniah Higgins &

Myrick & Sally

Osgood & Betsey (Knowles)
Cushing & Mehitable (Knowles)
Robert & Jennie

12

Year

1872
1862
1868
1863
1890
1885
1877
1906
1906
1857
1866
1878
1862
1872
1888
1905
1877
1895
1881
1867

1884
1871
1891
1880
1852
1893
1874
1903
1897
1870
1882
1859
1855
1899
1904
1891

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

165-166

104-105, 159-160

163-164
161-162
177-178
175-176
169-170
193-194
191-192
98-99

161-162
169-170

104-105, 159-160

165-166
177-178
191-192
169-170
181-182
171-172
163-164

175-176
165-166
179-180
171-172
96-97

179-180
167-168
189-190
183-184
165-166
173-174
100-101
98-99

185-186
191-192
179-180
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Elizabeth 57 married  Joseph Cooper & Maria (Smith) 1903 189-190
HOWE/HOWES
Abigail 87 married  William Biglow & Catherine 1880 171-172
HOXIE
Willow 1 _ & Eliza 1891 179-180
HURD
Elizabeth 71 married  Prince Harding & Nancy 1897 183-184
Fred 22 single Luther & Clementine (Higgins) 1898 183-184
Luther 51 Luther & Olive 1865 161-162
Sarah 4 Luther & Elizabeth 1864 161-162
Willard infant Luther & Clementine (Higgins) 1895 181-182
KELLY
Susan 24 single Henry & Jane (Reed) 1898 185-186
KENNY
Rebecca 82 married  Josiah Knowles & 1857 100-101
KNOWLES
Abigail 54 married  Crowell Doane & 1860 102-103
Abigail 79 married  Francis Krogman & _ (Pepper) 1902 187-188
Ada infant Henry & Tempy 1860 100-101
Arthur 1 Esra & Thankful 1873 167-168
Asa 43 single Nathan & B 1883 173-174
Betsey 77 married ~ David 1853 96-97
Betsey 33 married  Benjamin Atwood & Charlana 1865 161-162
Betsey 77 married  John Gill & Betsey 1873 167-168
Betsey 81 married  Obediah Doane & Phebe 1888 177-178
Caroline 44 single Isaiah & Abigail (Gill) 1868 163-164
Edmund 69 married  Freeman & Polly 1889 177-178
Edward 81 married  Benjamin & Mary 1857 98-99
Emeline 30 married  Josiah Nickerson & Eunice 1864 161-162
Esther 2 Freeman & Joanna 1851 94-95

13



Name

Ezekiel
Harriet

Harriet
Henry

Herbert
Isaiah
James
Joanna
Josiah
Josiah
Margery
Martha
Martha
Martha
Mercy
Nelson
Nicholas
Olive
Olive
Olive
Pamelia
Rebecca

Samuel
Seth
Susan
Thankful
William

KROGMAN

Abigail
Francis
Lydia

LECOUNT

Benjamin
John
Rena

Age &
Status

69 married
42 married

32 married
8

49 married
28 single
81 married
64 married
infant

58 married
65 single
61 married
41 married
6

67 single
44 married
64 married
infant

79 single
2

69 married
30 married

82 married
83 married
21 married
80 married
63 married

69 married
&4 married
87 married

50 married
&4 married
25 married
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Theophilus & Jerusha
Nicholas (husband)

Hatsel Nickerson & Sally (parents)

Joel Snow &
Henry & Tempy (Hopkins)

Josiah & Rebecca

Jonathan & Caroline

Seth & Hannah

Freeman Smith & Phebe (Gill)
Josiah & Susan

Freeman & Martha

Harding & Betsey

James

James

William & Betsey

William & Rebecca

Edmund & Pamelia (Smith)
Barnabas & Lucy

Sylvanus & Emaline (Nickerson)
William & Rebecca

Edmund & Annie (Ferguson)
Freeman Smith & Phebe (Gill)
Josiah (husband)

William & Betsey (parents)
John & Susannah

James & Ruth (Doane)

Josiah

David

William & Rebecca

Isaac Higgins & Mehitable
Gerard & Catherine
Elkanah Smith & Betsey

John & Azubia (Rich)
Elisen & Hannah (Ward)
Samuel Nickerson & Ruth
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Year

1862
1862

1872
1861

1904
1883
1872
1895
1852
1885
1885
1851
1853
1865
1861
1903
1884
1860
1861
1903
1895
1862

1857
1905
1851
1854
1864

1891
1862
1864

1895
1897
1880

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

106-107, 159-160
104-105, 159-160

165-166
102-103, 108-109,
159-160

191-192

173-174

165-166

181-182

96-97

175-176

175-176

94-95

96-97

161-162
108-109, 159-160
189-190

175-176

102-103

108-109, 159-160
189-190

181-182
106-107, 159-160

98-99
191-192
94-95
96-97
161-162

179-180
104-105, 159-160
161-162

181-182
183-184
171-172



Name

LEE
Nettie

LEONARD
Sarah

LEWIS
Henry
Luther
Susie
Thomas

LINCOLN
Ann
Anna
Doane
Everett
Hannah
James
Josiah
Sarah
Sylvester
Zillah

LOMBARD

Barney

LORD
Harriet

MANUEL
Rebecca

Age &
Status

42 married

&9 married

66 married
19 single
89 married

3

45 married
68 married
9

54 married
68

73 single
68 single
32 married
64 married

77 single

41 married

&1 married

Parents or Spouse

Asa Nickerson & Rebecca (Gould)

Samuel Maxwell & Mary

Henry & Mary

Stephen & Susan
Eleazer & Sarah

Timothy & Sarah

Index of Eastham Deaths 1851 to 1906

Year

1900

1877

1856
1898
1885
1888

1851

Freeman Knowles & Joanna (Smith) 1904

Josiah & Ann

Hinckley & Zillah

James

Joseph & Phebe
Josiah & Anna
Josiah & Anna

Hinckley &

Alvin Rogers & Mary

Heman Dill & Caroline

1851
1881
1862
1865
1869
1859
1887
1892

1882

1884

Samuel Mayo & Rebecca (Knowles) 1903
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PDF File “F” Pages

187-188

169-170

98-99

185-186
175-176
177-178

94-95
189-190
94-95
171-172

104-105, 159-160

161-162
163-164
100-101
177-178
179-180

173-174

175-176

189-190



Name

MASON
Samuel

MAYO
Abbie
Abbie
Abijah
Barbary
Barnabas
Betsey
Betsey
Diama
Ellen
Elisha
Elvira
Freeman
Henry
James
Joseph
Josiah
Louise
Lydia
Lydia
Lydia
Lydia
Mary
Oliver
Phebe
Phebe
Rebecca

Rebecca
Robert
Ruth
Samuel
Samuel
Scotter

Simeon
Solomon
Temperance
Thomas

Age &
Status

76 married

22 married
72 married
79 married
70 married
53 single
89 married
71 married
36 married
83 single
69 married
85 married
64

infant

73 married
62 married
73 single
73 married
79 married
42 married
69 married
17 single
88 married
50 married
77 married
74 married

50 married
35 married
39 single
79 married
39 single
23 single

66 married
63 married
72 married
56 married

Index of Eastham Deaths 1851 to 1906

Parents or Spouse

Samuel &

Joshua Cole & Sophia
Henry & Dorothy
Samuel Smith & Barbary
Samuel & Rebecca
Henry & Dorothy

Daniel Atwood & Azuba

William Smith & Ruth (Walker)

Leonard Hall & Temperance
Elisha & Rebecca

Daniel Penniman & Betsey (Mayo)

Mathew & Rebecca
Henry & Dorothy
Warren & Diana (Smith)

Freeman & Bathsheba (Smith)

James & Abigail

Freeman & Bathsheba (Smith)

Timothy

John & Priscilla

Joshua Knowles & Lydia
Obed Knowles & Sally
Solomon & Phebe
Timothy & Lydia (Doane)
Thomas Gould & Ruth
Scotter Cobb & Phebe
William Knowles &
Rebecca (Freeman)

John Lnowles & Lydia
Robert & Thankful
Warren & Diana (Smith)
James &

Samuel & Rebecca
Abijah & Phebe (Cobb)

_ & Phebe

Robert & Thankful

Freeman Knowles & Martha
Freeman & Bursheba
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Year

1902

1873
1884
1886
1882
1880
1873
1881
1904
1893
1875
1899
1888
1864
1862
1900
1856
1904
1855
1857
1863
1879
1867
1905
1871
1891
1862

1873
1872
1903
1853
1856
1861

1852
1883
1888
1889

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

187-188

167-168
175-176
175-176
173-174
171-172
167-168
171-172
189-190
179-180
167-168
185-186
177-178
161-162
104-105, 159-160
187-188
98-99
189-190
98-99
98-99
159-160
169-170
163-164
191-192
165-166
179-180
104-105, 159-160

167-168
165-166
189-190
86-87
98-99
102-103, 108-109,
159-160
96-97
173-174
177-178
177-178
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Eastham

Age & Vital Records
Name Status Parents or Spouse Year PDF File “F” Pages
Timothy 85 married  James & Martha 1863 159-160
Timothy 66 married  Timothy & Lydia 1882 173-174
Warren 67 married  Samuel & Rebecca (Knowles) 1899 185-186
William 18 _ & Aba (Doane) 1865 161-162
MOORE
Albert 1 Albert & Eva (Johnson) 1900 187-188
Alonzo 49 single Jabes & Mehitable (Dill) 1894 181-182
_ (son) stillborn Winslow & Margaret 1875 167-168
MYRICK/MERRICK
Charlana 82 married  Solomon Doane & Priscilla 1888 177-178
Eliza 39 married  Zenas Grey & Mary 1879 171-172
John 83 married  Isaac & Mercy 1882 173-174
John 59 married & Ann 1890 177-178
Harding 82 married  Isaac & Mercy 1869 163-164
Mercy 88 single Isaac & Mercy 1869 163-164
Paulina 26 married ~ Samuel Sparrow & Mary 1881 171-172
Raymond 1 Richard & Pauline 1881 171-172
Rebecca 96 married  John Chapman & Martha 1862 104-105, 159-160
Rebecca 83 married  Beriah Higgins & Rebecca 1872 165-166
William 83 single Isaac & Mercy 1882 173-174
MULCHAY
Bridgit 42 single William & 1879 169-170
NELSON
Sophia 39 married ~ Abraham Smith & Cordelia 1888 177-178
NICKERSON
Alpheus 20 Reuben & Elizabeth 1864 161-162
Arthur infant Thomas & Emma 1883 173-174
Asa 66 married  Samuel & Roxana (Mayo) 1896 183-184
Eunice 14 Asa & Rebecca (Gould) 1876 169-170
Eunice 83 married  Josiah Smith & Phebe 1882 173-174
Fred 23 single Myrick & Roxana 1892 179-180
Harriet 3 Thomas & Abby 1855 98-99
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Eastham
Age & Vital Records
Name Status Parents or Spouse Year PDF File “F” Pages
Hatsel 85 married  Uriah & 1881 171-172
Isabella 65 single Reuben & Elizabeth (Doane) 1905 191-192
James 1 Thomas & Abigail 1859 100-101
Joseph 1 Asa & Rebecca 1855 98-99
Joseph 3 Joshua & Mary 1867 163-164
Josiah 65 1866 161-162
Joshua 62 married  Uriah & 1868 163-164
Joshua 60 single Joshua & Mercie 1893 179-180
Julietta 1 Thomas & Abigail 1857 98-99
Lucy 37 married ~ Warren Runnels & Harriet (Dyer) 1903 189-190
Mary 57 married  George Southward & Mary (Lincoln)1906 191-192
Mercy 77 married ~ Peter Walker & Abigail (Brown) 1881 171-172
Nathan 64 married  Hatsel & Sarah 1890 177-178
Prsicila 34 married  John Hopkins & Diama 1870 165-166
Ralph infant George & Eva (Snow) 1905 191-192
Rebecca 2 Asa & Rebecca 1857 100-101
Rebecca 41 married  James Gould & Ruth (Paine) 1874 167-168
Reuben 85 Seth & Martha 1864 161-162
Reuben 75 married  Reuben & Keziah 1890 177-178
Rowena 80 married =~ Mathew Mayo & Rebecca 1885 175-176
Roxanna 67 married  Freeman Horton & Phebe (Atwood) 1893 179-180
Sally 60 married  Hatsel 1858 100-101
Samuel 79 married  Uriah & Deborah 1875 167-168
Sarah 1 Reuben & Sarah 1855 96-97
Thedora 50 married  James Brown Ruth (Mayo) 1901 187-188
Thomas 57 married  Hatsel & Sarah (Paine) 1880 171-172
_ (dau) infant Asa & Rebecca 1867 163-164
NORRIS
Charles 9 William 1881 171-172
OSBORN
Annie 2 Hugh & Agnes 1884 175-176
PAINE
Abby 16 single Seth & Rebecca 1860 102-103
Deborah 82 married  Micha Sherman & Lydia 1884 175-176
Elijah 24 single Seth & Rebecca 1857 98-99
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Age &
Name Status
Elkanah 78 married
Hannah 75 married
Joshua 79 married
Lucy _ single
Mercy 14 single
Rebecca 28 single
Rebecca 73 married
Ruth 20 single
Seth 14 single
Seth 64 married
William 26 married
PARKER
Susan 26 married
PARKHURST
Florence 10
PENNIMAN
Betsey 57 married
James 69 married
PEPPER
Bethiah 79 married
PETERSON/PATTISEN
Estella 16 single
William 55 married
PHILIPS/PHILIPS
John 70 married
Leslie 1
Mehitable 72 married
PRINCE
James 61 married

Index of Eastham Deaths 1851 to 1906

Parents or Spouse

Ebenezer & Sarah

Isaiah Crosby & Phebe (Mayo)
Ebenezer & Sarah (Smith)
Seth & Rebecca

Seth & Rebecca (Knowles)
Seth & Rebecca

Harding Knowles & Margery
Seth & Rebecca

Seth & Rebecca

Ebenezer & Sarah

Seth & Rebecca

Joel Brewer & Thankfull

Edward & Jennie (Doane)

David (husband) &
dau of Samuel Mayo & Betsey
Daniel & Betsey (Mayo)

Barnabas Freeman & Beatrice

Albert & Susan ? (Bolton)
William & Ellen (Brown)

John & Judith
James & Carrie
Eldad Dill & Roxana
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Year

1884
1904
1878
1857
1860
1858
1882
1858
1865
1867
1860

1867

1905

1861

1906

1851

1886
1896

1859
1885
1880

1878

Eastham
Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

175-176
189-190
169-170
98-99

102-103
100-101
173-174
100-101
161-162
163-164
102-103

163-164

191-192

108-109, 159-160

191-192

94-95

175-176
183-184

100-101
175-176
171-172

169-170



Age &
Name Status
James 30 married
RICH
Amelia 60 married
Thankful 71 married
_ (son) stillborn
ROBBINS
Daniel &2 married
RODMAN
Hannah 6
ROGERS
Herbert infant
Alvan 61 married
Eunice 77 married
Hannah 67 married
James 77 married
Lemuel 4
Mary infant
Mary 84 married
ROLLINSON
Harry 37 married
RYDER
_ stillborn
SANDSBURY
John 20 single
SAVAGE
Hannah 56 married

Index of Eastham Deaths 1851 to 1906

Parents or Spouse

James & Betsey

Bartholomew Gross &
Bethiah (Atwood)
Samuel & B

Albino & Ruth (Woods)

Elias & Lucinda (Hatch)

Charles & Mary

Alvan & Susan

Judah &

Benjamin Hurd & Phebe
Freeman &

James

Abner & Hannah

James & Hannah
Freeman Doane & Lydia

James & Mary (Thompson)

Luther & Hattie (White)

David Higgins & Sally
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Year

1890

1906

1882
1906

1903

1852

1855
1854
1891
1890
1895
1878
1858
1878

1898

1901

1887

1888

Eastham
Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

177-178

193-194

173-174
191-192

189-190

96-97

98-99

96-97

179-180
177-178
181-182
169-170
100-101
169-170

185-186

187-188

177-178

177-178
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Eastham

Age & Vital Records
Name Status Parents or Spouse Year PDF File “F” Pages
SEABURY
Bethiah 73 married ~ Uriah Mayo & Bethiah 1871 165-166
George 94 married  Joseph & Rebecca 1889 177-178
SHERMAN
Jonathan _ married Micah & 1873 167-168
Mehitable 80 married  Robert Knowles & Lydia 1878 169-170
Mercy 77 single Micah & Lydia 1872 165-166
SLOAN
Rebecca 85 married  Barnabas Downy & Rebecca (Smith) 1901 175-176
SMITH
Abbie 20 single Asa & Rachel 1872 165-166
Alice 70 married  Seth Knowles & Hannah 1863 161-162
Angie 56 married  Henry Young & Dorcas (Wiley) 1896 183-184
Apphia 83 single Joshua & Phebe 1857 100-101
Asa 33 Asa & 1855 98-99
Azubah _ married  Nathan Gill & Tamsen (Gould) 1876 169-170
Betsey 56 married  Josiah Nickerson & Eunice (Smith) 1896 181-182
Charles 31 married  Dean & Rebecca 1882 173-174
Charlotte 27 married  Benjamin Doane & Sarah (Brackett) 1876 169-170
Clarington 67 Asa & Mary 1878 169-170
Clinton infant Elisha & Asuba 1868 163-164
Cynthia infant _ & Ellen 1866 161-162
Davis 77 single Nehemiah & Jededa 1868 163-164
Dean 28 married  Dean & _ 1853 96-97
Dean 1 R & Rachel 1853 96-97
Edward ? 25 Nathaniel & Hannah (Cole) 1877 169-170
Effie 88 married  Asa Rogers & Huldah 1902 187-188
Elijah 43 single Nathaniel & Hannah 1881 171-172
Eliza 60 married  Nathaniel Hopkins & Abigail 1888 177-178
Estella infant Francis & Sarah (Doane) 1896 181-182
Esther 70 single Richard & Sally (Stubbs) 1895 181-182
Freddie 10 Obed & Betsey 1881 171-172
Freeman 88 Philip & 1873 167-168
George 55 married  Richard & Phebe 1893 179-180
Hannah 75 married ~ Ephraim 1856 98-99
Hannah 73 married  Timothy Cole & Azubah 1889 177-178
Heman _ Myrick & Sally (Myrick) 1877 169-170
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Eastham
Age & Vital Records
Name Status Parents or Spouse Year PDF File “F” Pages

Henry 25 married  Charles & Charlotte (Doane) 1898 183-184
Hitty 33 married  Ephraim 1871 165-166
James 56 married  Charles & Polly 1887 177-178
Joshua 19 single Asa & Rachal 1868 163-164
Josiah 85 married  Joseph & Lydia 1882 173-174
Lewis 73 married  Lewis & Ruth 1883 173-174
Louisiana - married  Francis Crosby 1877 169-170
Maria infant Richard & Achsah 1851 94-95
Mary 15 Dean & Rebecca (Cole) 1863 161-162
Myrick 85 married  Sylvanus 1870 165-166
Nathan 34 married  Philip & Esther 1883 173-174
Nathaniel 78 married ~ Nathaniel & Hannah 1888 177-178
Nathaniel 49 married  Nathaniel & Hannah 1891 179-180
Phebe 88 married  George Smith & Naomi 1879 171-172
Philip infant Luther & Mercy (Cole) 1876 169-170
Philip infant Nathan & Marietta (Lamb) 1877 169-170
Philip 70 married  Freeman & Phebe 1891 179-180
Polly _ married  John Hurd 1857 100-101
Polly 74 married ~ Richard Smith & Phebe 1886 175-176
Rebecca 40 married  Joshua Cole & Clarisa 1865 161-162
Richard 45 married  Richard & 1856 98-99
Richard 63 married  Richard & Nancy 1857 98-99
Richard 88 married  Nehemiah & Jedida 1868 163-164
Richard 63 married  Richard & Sally (Stubbs) 1896 181-182
Robert 77 married  Eldridge & Experience 1892 179-180
Ruth 26 single William & Ruth (Walker) 1863 161-162
Ruth 66 married  Theodore Brown & 1870 165-166
Ruth 79 married  Peter Walker & Abigail 1885 175-176
Sally 77 married ~ Nathan Stubs & Dorcas 1872 165-166
Samuel 28 single Lewis & Hettie 1878 169-170
Sarah 79 single Samuel & Loise 1873 167-168
Seth 73 single Nehemiah & Mary 1878 169-170
Sylvanus 77 married  John & 1853 96-97
Sylvanus 70 Ephraim & Hannah 1880 171-172
Thankful 49 married  Davis Hopkins & Thankful 1882 173-174
Timothy 55 married  Timothy & Keziah 1857 100-101
Walter 3 Clarington & Julia 1881 171-172
William 74 married  Joseph & Lydia 1872 165-166
William 2 Francis & Mary 1881 171-172
_ (dau) infant Wallace & Olive 1887 177-178
SNOW
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Age &
Name Status
Bethiah 82 married
David 78 married
Heman 52 married
Hiram 57 married
Joel 73 married
Jonathan 70 married
Mary 68 single
Mary 56 married
Mattie 49 married
Phebe 64 married
Phebe 81
Phebe 64 single
Sally 32 single
Samuel 65 married
Sarah 32 single
Solomon 57 married
Thankful 66 single
Thankful 43 single
Thomas 70 single
SOUTHWARD
Mary 75 married
SPARROW
Abby infant
Annie infant
Asenath 61 married
Daniel 51 married
Eliza _ married
Elviry 64 married
Jabes 72 married
Lucia 90 married
Mary 36 married
Samuel 55 married
Wilbur 45 married
STUART

Index of Eastham Deaths 1851 to 1906

Parents or Spouse

Myrick Doane & Elisa
Sylvanus &

Ezra & Maria (Linnell)
Nathan & Betsey (Lincoln)
Edmund & Mary

[saac &
Samuel & Phebe

Isaac Brownway & Sarah
Aron & Abigail

Joseph

Samuel & Phebe

Jonathan & Bethiah (Doane)
Joseph & Susannah
Jonathan & Bethiah
Nathaniel & Betsey (Lincoln)
Joseph & Susan

Samuel & Phebe

Samuel & Phebe

James Lincoln & _(Mayo)

Samuel & Mary
Wilber & Sophia
Jabes

Jabez & (Eldridge)
Waterman Arey &

Jabes & Molly

William Knowles & Rachel
Richard Smith & Phebe
Abner ? & Polly

Daniel & Elvira (Hatch)
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Year

1882
1857
1897
1899
1861

1869
1901
1905
1904
1862
1869
1895
1861
1857
1861
1896
1851
1867
1905

1899

1856
1890
1853
1878
1860
1891
1863
1886
1865
1882
1898

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

173-174
98-99

183-184
185-186

102-103, 108-109,

159-160
163-164
187-188
191-192
189-190

104-105, 159-160

163-164
181-182
102-103
100-101

108-109, 159-160

181-182
94-95

163-164
191-192

185-186

98-99

177-178
96-97

169-170
102-103
179-180
159-160
175-176
161-162
173-174
185-186



Name

Silas

SWIFT
Donald
_ (son)

THOMAS
Margaret

TOTTIN
Eva

WALKER
Benjamin
Hannah
John
Mamie

_ (son)

WHEELER

Anna

WILLIAMS

Roxana

YOUNG
Allen
_ (son)

Age &
Status

75 married

infant
infant

32 married

26 single

59
73 married

76 married
3
stillborn

61 married

_ married

70 married
infant

Index of Eastham Deaths 1851 to 1906

Parents or Spouse

Silas & Aduline (Howe)

Fred & Lottie (Wixon)
Nathaniel & Celia (Cornish)

David & Mary (West)

_ & Lydia (Hopkins)
Edmond Linnell & Sara
Peter & Abigail
Marshall & Lucy
Abbott & Lillie (Wiley)

Isaiah Lara & Lydia (Heath)

Henry & Dorcas (Wiley)
Solomon & Hittey
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Year

1896

1904
1862

1881

1898

1864
1878
1884
1879
1897

1898

1856

1906
1866

Eastham

Vital Records
PDF File “F” Pages

181-182

189-190
104-105

171-172

185-186

161-162
169-170
175-176
171-172
183-184

185-186

98-99

193-194
163-164



